
Hale on Wheels Cycling Club 

Winter or Spring? 

It is hard to tell!  It is 80 one day 30 the 

next!  We have had some beautiful days 

and I hope you have all managed to get 

in a ride or two.  It would be great if I 

could get pictures of you and/or whatev-

er you see while out riding! 
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Here are just a few of the rides that you can mark on your calendar! 

Steam-N-Wheels (Abilene): March 22 

Tour de Freedom (Plainview-Aaron Byrd’s event): April 5 

Wayland Wellness Run/Walk IV (Volunteer event): April 26 

Ride of Silence (Plainview): May 21 

24 Hours in the Canyon (Palo Duro): May 31st & June 1 

Tour de Muleshoe: June TBA 

White River Road Rally: June 14 

Ride the Rim (Canyon-fundraising required): June 21-22 

Vuelta del Llano (Lubbock): July 5-July 6 

Finish the Ride (Tulia-Phil’s event): July 12 

25th Annual Cactus n’ Crude MS150 Bike Ride (Midland-Fundraising Req): July 19-20 

Hotter N’ Hell Hundred (Wichita Falls): August 23 

Hale on Wheels/Hale on Feet: September 20 

Texas Tumbleweed 100 Endurance Ride (Dumas): September 27 
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Thank you Ed Self for setting up a club team for 24 Hours in the Canyon.  Please let 

Ron Appling know if you are interested in joining the 2014 team.  This is lots of fun 

and a way to get us flat land riders working the hills! 

http://www.24hoursinthecanyon.org/ 

Please send your 2014 Riding Challenge  goal in an email to 

jeff@earhart.us! 

http://www.24hoursinthecanyon.org/
mailto:jeff@earhart.us
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Thank you Tara for this picture!  

Ron, Tara and I rode 21 miles on a  

beautiful day a few weeks ago!   

I WANT YOUR  

PICTURE HERE!!!   
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CURRENT MEMBER LIST 

Club Member Email Phone 

   

Ron Appling rappling_2000@yahoo.com 773-9725 

Sandra Aven sandra.aven1024@gmail.com 729-5139 

Frances Barrera fbarrera@hcsb.com 729-7747 

John Bertsch invest@investmentcenters.com 729-9200 

Kathy Bertsch kathyb@hcsb.com 774-2000 

Gina Billington  729-4054 

Jeff Earhart jeff@earhart.us 438-5343 

Tara Fox tarafox7@gmail.com 469-338-7534 

Ramiro Gomez ramiro.gomez@gmx.com 518-4805 

Les Griffin LBG@valornet.com 781-1603 

Randy Kaufman rkaufman@cpaontheweb.com 292-8156 

Cody Lindberg cjl595gmail.com 972-741-1307 

Gabriel Martinez g.martinezplv@yahoo.com 729-8622 

Edgar Martinez   

Guadalupe Martinez   

Ofelia Martinez  518-4022 

Martin Montalvo mmartin_montalvo@hotmail.com 729-1282 

Abraham Montalvo “ “ 

Yolanda Moralez ylm1968@gmail.com 729-5058 

Nate Pochucha drpochucha@yahoo.com 559-9226 

Richard Porter richardporter@plainviewymca.org 773-1051 

Ross Schott lshdschott@suddenlink.net 281-4197 

Ed Self eself@halecounty.org 685-4843 

Mary Anna Self maryannaself25@gmail.com 685-2268 

Mitchell Self mitchellself95@gmail.com 292-1044 

John Sigwald johnsigwald@texasonline.net 729-4054 

Melissa Wilkinson addison911@hotmail.com 292-4840 

Rob Wilkinson “ “ 

Phil Zolman pzolman@tuliaisd.org 627-7197 

mailto:richardporter@plainviewymca.org
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A. Results of the January 28th Executive Committee Meeting: 
1.     Membership fee $25.00 for individual and $30.00 for family due by April 30th. 
 
2.     Challenge Set-up 

a.     Cyclist: Miles, Events with double miles, and volunteer for an event. 
b.     Riders: Hours and minutes, events with double time, and volunteer for an event. 

  
3.     Time Trail Challenge 

a.      March and October 
b.     Hale Center and back 

 
4.     Hale on Wheels/Hale on Feet event 

a.     The Chamber will sponsor and support the event for 2014. 
b.     The club will support the 2014 event and will work to find corporate sponsorship 

                  and support for 2015. 
 
B.  The first meeting of the season will be Thursday, March 27th at 6:30 pm at The Brew. 
 
C. 24 Hours in the Canyon 

Jeff and I are considering putting together a 4 person, 12 hour Competitive Team at the 
event and we wanted to see who would be interested. If you are interested, please let us 
know. 
 

D.  Tour de Freedom 
Aaron Byrd is hosting his annual Tour de Freedom cycling event on April 5th.  The regis-
tration will be $30.00.  More details we be forthcoming next week. 

 

January 28
th

 Executive Committee Meeting  


